

No. 00-1471

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION OF HEALTH PLANS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JANIE MILLER, COMMISSIONER OF THE
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK A. CASCIARI*
DEBORAH S. DAVIDSON
SEYFARTH SHAW
55 East Monroe Street,
Suite 4200
Chicago, IL 60603-5803
(312) 346-8000

JAMES M. NELSON
SEYFARTH SHAW
400 Capitol Mall,
Suite 2350
Sacramento, CA 95814-4428
(916) 448-0159

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. ERISA HEALTH PLANS USE MCNs AS THEIR PRINCIPAL METHOD OF COST CONTAINMENT	5
II. ABSENT ERISA PREEMPTION OF STATE AWP LAWS, ERISA PLANS WILL HAVE FEWER MCNs WITH WHICH TO CON- TRACT, AND WILL INCUR HIGHER HEALTH COSTS	7
III. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF AP- PEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT CON- FLICTS WITH THE FEDERAL POLICY EMBODIED IN ERISA	11
IV. GIVEN THE BREADTH OF ERISA PREEMP- TION, NONE OF ITS EXCEPTIONS, INCLUD- ING THAT FOR “ANY STATE LAW THAT REGULATES INSURANCE,” SHOULD BE GIVEN THE EXPANSIVE READING OF THE COURT OF APPEALS	16
A. The Kentucky AWP Statute Does Not Regulate The Business Of Insurance From A “Common Sense” Perspective	16
B. The Kentucky AWP Statute Fails To Meet Any Of The McCarran-Ferguson Factors For Regulating The Business Of Insur- ance	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
V. THERE IS NO GOOD REASON IN THIS CASE TO IGNORE THE CENTRAL POLICY OF ERISA AND NOT TO ERR ON THE SIDE OF PREEMPTION.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	13
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	4, 10, 14
<i>CIGNA Health Plan of La., Inc. v. Ieyoub</i> , 82 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Const., N.A., Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 1053 (1997)	10
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	12
<i>DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Medical and Clinical Serv. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	10
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	4, 15
<i>FMC v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	13
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	9, 13
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	17
<i>Hughes v. 3M Retiree Medical Plan</i> , 281 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	15
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kentucky Assoc. of Health Plans, Inc., et al. v. Nichols</i> , 227 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2000)	3, 17, 19
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	12
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	16
<i>Moore v. Reynolds Metals Co. Retirement Program</i> , 740 F.2d 454 (6th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shields Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	10, 13
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	11
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of America v. National Park Med. Ctr.</i> , 154 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2151 (2002)	10, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>UNUM Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	10, 16
<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119 (1982)	16
 Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1011 <i>et seq.</i>	16
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	3, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A).....	3, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(6) – (b)(9).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1161 <i>et seq.</i>	20
29 U.S.C. § 1181 <i>et seq.</i>	20
29 U.S.C. § 1185	20
29 U.S.C. § 1185a	20
29 U.S.C. § 1185b	20
29 U.S.C. § 1191	21

STATE STATUTES

215 Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 125, § 1-2.....	18
KY. REV. STAT. § 304.17A-005(23).....	3, 5, 18
KY. REV. STAT. § 304.17A-270	2, 14

LEGISLATIVE SOURCES

S. 6, 106th Cong. (1999).....	20
H.R. 2723, 106th Cong. (1999).....	20
H.R. 1415, 105th Cong. (1997).....	20
S. 1757, 103d Cong. (1993).....	19
H.R. 3600, 103d Cong. (1993)	19
H.R. 3222, 103d Cong. (1993)	19
S. 794, 102d Cong. (1991).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. REP. No. 93-807, at 15 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4670	12
120 CONG. REC. 29197 (1974).....	13, 14
 ADMINISTRATIVE SOURCES	
I.R.S. Notice 2002-45, 2002-28 I.R.B. 93.....	9
 PUBLICATIONS	
BNA, Inc., <i>Rising Health Care Costs Prompt Myriad Initiatives</i> , BNA HEALTH CARE POLICY REPORT, vol. 10, no. 8 (Feb. 25, 2002).....	8
BNA, Inc., <i>Rising Health Care Costs Prompt Myriad Initiatives</i> , BNA BULLETIN TO MANAGEMENT, vol. 53, no. 7, Part 2 (Feb. 14, 2002).....	8
Borzi, P., <i>Are Defined Contribution Health Plans the Silver Bullet?</i> , available at http://www.abanet.org	10
Freudenheim, M., <i>Next Big Health Debate: How to Help Uninsured</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 27, 2002, Section C, p.1.....	9
Fronstin, P., <i>Number of Americans with Job-Based Health Benefits Increased in 2000 While Uninsured Declined</i> , EMPLOYEE BENEFIT RESEARCH INSTITUTE NEWSLETTER, vol. 22, No. 11, November 2001	6
<i>HMO Rates Continue to Rise at Double Digit Pace</i> , HEWITT ASSOCIATES PRESS RELEASE, available at http://www.hewitt.com	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION AND HEALTH RESEARCH AND EDUCATIONAL TRUST, EMPLOYER HEALTH BENEFITS 2002 ANNUAL SURVEY, <i>available at</i> http://www.kff.org	7
KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, TRENDS AND INDICATORS IN THE CHANGING MARKETPLACE, MAY 2002 CHARTBOOK, <i>available at</i> http://www.kff.org	6, 7, 8
<i>Recent Legislation</i> , 109 HARV. L. REV. 2122 (1996)	8
Toner, R. and Stolberg, S.G., <i>Decade After Health Care Crisis, Soaring Costs Bring New Strains</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 11, 2002, Section 1, p.1	9
U.S. General Accounting Office, GAO/HEHS-95-167, <i>Employer-Based Health Plans: Issues, Trends, and Challenges Posed by ERISA</i> (1995).....	6
